Consumers Energy

Counton Us®

LEGAL DEPARTMENT
Tel:  (517) 788-0550
Fax: (517) 768-3644

December 30’ 2024 E-mail Address: mpsc.filings@cmsenergy.com

BY ELECTRONIC FILING

Ms. Lisa Felice

Executive Secretary

Michigan Public Service Commission
7109 West Saginaw Highway

Post Office Box 30221

Lansing, MI 48909

MPSC CASE NO. U-21806
Dear Ms. Felice:

Enclosed herewith are:

1. Proof of Service;

2. One copy of Notice of a Hearing to be held on January 13, 2025 in the matter of the
Application of Consumers Energy Company for authority to increase its rates for the
distribution of natural gas and for other relief. This Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
city, incorporated village, township and county within Consumers Energy Company’s gas
service area on December 30, 2024, as well as to all intervening parties in MPSC Case No.
U-21490; and

3. Mailing lists for the first-class service of this Notice of Hearing.

Sincerely,

Digitally signed by
' Melissa K. Harris

Ytk HE Date: 2024.12.30

09:18:43 -05'00'
Melissa K. Harris

cc: Anne M. Uitvlugt (hard copy with Proof of Service and attachments)
Hon. James M. Varchetti, ALJ (via e-mail)

Consumers Energy

One Energy Plaza www.consumersenergy.com
Jackson, Ml 49201-2357



http://www.consumersenergy.com/

STATE OF MICHIGAN

BEFORE THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the matter of the application of )
CONSUMERS ENERGY COMPANY )
for authority to increase its rates for the ) Case No. U-21806
distribution of natural gas and for other relief. )
)
PROOF OF SERVICE

STATE OF MICHIGAN )
) SS
COUNTY OF JACKSON )

Melissa K. Harris, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that she is employed in the
Legal Department of Consumers Energy Company; that she mailed a copy of the attached Notice
of Hearing to each city, incorporated village, township, and county in its gas service area, as well
as to all intervenors or participants who appeared in Case No. U-21490, at the addresses shown
on the attached mail by properly addressing, with first-class postage prepaid, and depositing the
same on December 30, 2024, in the United States Post Office in the City of Jackson, Michigan.

Melissa K. Harris

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 30" day of December, 2024.

C%ZL o Choacon.

Crystal L. Chacon, Notary Public
State of Michigan, County of Eaton
My Commission Expires: 05/25/30
Acting in the County of Jackson

POS-NOH



STATE OF MICHIGAN
BEFORE THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
NOTICE OF HEARING
FOR THE GAS CUSTOMERS OF
CONSUMERS ENERGY COMPANY
CASE NO. U-21806

e Consumers Energy Company requests Michigan Public Service Commission for authority to
increase its rates for the distribution of natural gas and for other relief.

e The information below describes how a person may participate in this case.

e You may call or write Consumers Energy Company One Energy Plaza, Jackson, MI 49201,
800-477-5050 for a free copy of its application. Any person may review the documents at the
offices of Consumers Energy Company or on the Commission’s website at: https://mi-
psc.my.site.com/s/.

e A pre-hearing will be held:
DATE/TIME: Monday, January 13, 2025 at 9:00 AM
BEFORE: Administrative Law Judge James M. Varchetti
LOCATION: Video/Teleconference

PARTICIPATION: Any interested person may participate. Persons needing any
assistance to participate or who are seeking access to the
video/teleconference should contact the Administrative Law
Judge’s secretary at (517) 284-8130 or by email at LARA-
MOAHR-PSC@michigan.gov in advance of the hearing.

The Michigan Public Service Commission (Commission) will hold a pre-hearing to consider
Consumers Energy Company’s (Consumers Energy) December 16, 2024 application requesting the
Commission to: 1) authorize Consumers Energy to adjust its retail natural gas rates so as to provide
additional revenue of approximately $248 million annually above the level established in Case No.
U-21490 based on a projected 12-month test year ending October 31, 2026; 2) authorize Consumers
Energy to adjust its existing retail natural gas rates so as to produce a rate of return on common
equity of not less than 10.25%; 3) continue the Defined Benefit Pension/Other Post-Employment
Benefits Volatility Mechanism to annually reconcile the difference between the Defined Benefit
Pension/Other Post-Employment Benefits expense included by the Commission in rates versus the
actual annual expense recorded; 4) grant the accounting authorizations as proposed by Consumers
Energy; 5) approve the modifications to the rates, rules, and regulations as proposed by Consumers
Energy; and 6) grant Consumers Energy such other and further relief as is just and reasonable.
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All documents filed in this case shall be submitted electronically through the Commission’s E-
Dockets website at: https://mi-psc.my.site.com/s/. Requirements and instructions for filing can be
found in the User Manual on the E-Dockets help page. Documents may also be submitted, in PDF
format, as an attachment to an email sent to: mpscedockets@michigan.gov. If you require assistance
prior to e-filing, contact Commission staff at (517) 284-8090 or by email at:
mpscedockets@michigan.gov.

Any person wishing to intervene and become a party to the case shall electronically file a
petition to intervene with this Commission by January 6, 2025. (Interested persons may elect to file
using the traditional paper format.) The proof of service shall indicate service upon Consumers Energy
Company’s Legal Department - Regulatory, One Energy Plaza, Jackson, MI 49201.

The prehearing is scheduled to be held remotely by video conference or teleconference. Persons
filing a petition to intervene will be advised of the process for participating in the hearing.

Any person wishing to appear at the hearing to make a statement of position without becoming
a party to the case may participate by filing an appearance. To file an appearance, the individual must
attend the hearing and advise the presiding administrative law judge of their wish to make a statement
of position. Mich Admin Code, R 792.10413 (Rule 413).

Any person wishing to file a public comment may do so by filing a written statement in this
docket. The written statement may be mailed or emailed and should reference Case No. U-21806.
Statements may be emailed to: mpscedockets@michigan.gov. Statements may be mailed to: Executive
Secretary, Michigan Public Service Commission, 7109 West Saginaw Hwy., Lansing, MI 48917.

All information submitted to the Commission in this matter becomes public information, thus
available on the Michigan Public Service Commission’s website, and subject to disclosure. Please do
not include information you wish to remain private. For more information on how to participate in a
case, you may contact the Executive Secretary at the above address or by telephone at (517) 284-8090.

Requests for adjournment must be made pursuant to Michigan Office of Administrative
Hearings and Rules R 792.10422 and R 792.10432. Requests for further information on adjournment
should be directed to (517) 284-8130.

The Utility Consumer Representation Fund has been created for the purpose of aiding in the
representation of residential utility customers in various Commission proceedings. Contact the
Chairperson, Utility Consumer Participation Board, Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs,
P.O. Box 30004, Lansing, Michigan 48909, for more information.

Jurisdiction is pursuant to 1909 PA 300, as amended, MCL 462.2 et seq.; 1919 PA 419, as
amended, MCL 460.54 et seq.; 1939 PA 3, as amended, MCL 460.1 et seq.; 1969 PA 306, as amended,
MCL 24.201 et seq.; and Parts 1 & 4 of the Michigan Office of Administrative Hearings and Rules,
Mich. Admin Code, R 792.10106 and R 792.10401 through R 792.10448.

CONSUMERS ENERGY COMPANY HAS REQUESTED THE INCREASES AND OTHER
PROPOSALS DESCRIBED IN THIS NOTICE. THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION MAY GRANT OR DENY THE REQUESTED INCREASES AND OTHER
PROPOSALS, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, AND MAY GRANT LESSER OR GREATER
INCREASES THAN THOSE REQUESTED, AND MAY AUTHORIZE A LESSER OR
GREATER RATE FOR ANY CLASS OF SERVICE THAN THAT REQUEST.

2413-G
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PARTIES PER CASE NO. U-21806 SERVICE LIST INCLUDING CASE NO. U-21490

NAME BUSINESS 1 BUSINESS 2 ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ary STATE 21
Daniel Sonneveld, Esq Michigan Public Service Commission 7109 West Saginaw Highway Lansing ] 28917
Amit T. Singh, Esq. Michigan Public Service Commission 7109 West Saginaw Highway Lansing mi 48917
Anna B. Stirling, Esq. Michigan Public Service Commission 7109 West Saginaw Highway Lansing mi 48917
Alena Clark, Esq. Michigan Public Service Commission 7109 West Saginaw Highway Lansing mi 48917
Mike Byrne Michigan Public Service Commission 7109 West Saginaw Highway Lansing mi 48917
Bill Stosik Michigan Public Service Commission 7109 West Saginaw Highway Lansing mi 48917
Paul Proudfoot Michigan Public Service Commission 7109 West Saginaw Highway Lansing mi 48917
Bob Nichols Michigan Public Service Commission 7109 West Saginaw Highway Lansing mi 48917
Lori Mayabb Michigan Public Service Commission 7109 West Saginaw Highway Lansing mi 48917
Julie Baldwin Michigan Public Service Commission 7109 West Saginaw Highway Lansing mi 48917
Celeste R. Gill, Esq. Michigan Attorney General ENRA Division 525 West Ottawa Street 6th Floor Williams Building Lansing mi 48909
Christopher M. Bzdok, Esq. Troposphere Legal 420 East Front Street Traverse City mi 49686
John R. Liskey, Esq. 921 N. Washington Avenue Lansing mi 48906
Stephen A. Campbell, Esq. Clark Hill, PLC 500 Woodward Suite 3500 Detroit mi 48226
Michael J. Pattwell, Esq. Clark Hill, PLC 500 Woodward Suite 3500 Detroit mi 48226
Jennifer Utter Heston, Esq. Fraser Trebilcock Davis & Dunlap 124 West Allegan Suite 1000 Lansing mi 48933
Nolan J. Moody, Esq. Dickinson Wright PLLC 123 W. Allegan Street Suite 900 Lansing mi 48933
Cole V. Lussier, Esq Dickinson Wright PLLC 123 W. Allegan Street Suite 900 Lansing mi 48933
Mark Matus, Esq. Lansing Board of Water & Light 1201 S. Washington Avenue Lansing M 48910
Richard J. Aaron, Esq. Dykema Gossett PLLC 201 Townsend Street Suite 900 Lansing mi 48933
Hannah E. Buzolits, Esq. Dykema Gossett PLLC 201 Townsend Street Suite 900 Lansing mi 48933
Timothy J. Lundgren, Esq. Potomac Law Group 120 N. Washington Square Suite 300 Lansing mi 48933
Laura A. Chappell, Esq Potomac Law Group 120 N. Washington Square Suite 300 Lansing mi 48933
Justin K. Ooms, Esq. Potomac Law Group 120 N. Washington Square Suite 300 Lansing mi 48933
Don L. Keskey, Esq. Public Law Resources Center PLLC University Office Place 333 Albert Avenue Suite 425 East Lansing mi 48823
Brian W. Coyer, Esq. Public Law Resources Center PLLC University Office Place 333 Albert Avenue Suite 425 East Lansing mi 48823



Name and Address of Sender:

Legal Department

One Energy Plaza
Jackson, MI149201

Consumers Energy Company

CASE NO. U-21806

Attachment 1

ame Title Address City State Zip EGC
1 CLERK, CITY OF ROYAL OAK 211 WILLIAMS ST. ROYAL OAK MI 48067 G
2 CLERK, CITY OF SAGINAW 1315 S WASHINGTON SAGINAW MI 48601 C
3 CLERK, CITY OF SAUGATUCK PO BOX 86 SAUGATUCK MI 49453 C
4 CLERK, CITY OF SOUTH LYON 335 S WARREN SOUTH LYON MI 48178 G
5 CLERK, CITY OF SOUTHFIELD PO BOX 2055 SOUTH FIELD MI 48076 G
6 CLERK, CITY OF ST CLAIR SHORES 27600 JEFFERSON ST CLAIR SHORES MI 48081 G
7 CLERK, CITY OF ST JOHNS PO BOX 477 ST JOHNS MI 48879 C
8 CLERK, CITY OF ST LOUIS 300 NORTH MILL ST ST LOUIS MI 48880 C
9 CLERK, CITY OF STANDISH PO BOX 726 STANDISH MI 48658 C
10 CLERK, CITY OF STANTON PO BOX 449 STANTON MI 48888 C
11 CLERK, CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS PO BOX 8009 STERLING HTS MI 48311 G
12 CLERK, CITY OF SWARTZ CREEK 8083 CIVIC DRIVE SWARTZ CREEK MI 48473 C
13 CLERK, CITY OF SYLVAN LAKE 1820 INVERNESS SYLVAN LAKE MI 48020 G
14  CLERK, CITY OF TECUMSEH 309 E CHICAGO BLVD TECUMSEH MI 49286 C
15 CLERK, CITY OF TRAVERSE CITY 400 BOARDMAN AVE TRAVERSE CITY MI 49684 C
16 CLERK, CITY OF TROY 500 W BIG BEAVER TROY MI 48084 G
17  CLERK, CITY OF UTICA 7550 AUBURN RD UTICA MI 48317 G
18 CLERK, CITY OF VASSAR 287 E HURON VASSAR MI 48768 G
19 CLERK, CITY OF WALKER 4243 REMEMBRANCE NW WALKER MI 49534 C
20 CLERK, CITY OF WALLED LAKE 1499 E. WEST MAPLE WALLED LAKE MI 48390 G
21  CLERK, CITY OF WARREN ONE CITY SQUARE #205 WARREN MI 48093 G
22 CLERK, CITY OF WAYLAND 103 S MAIN ST WAYLAND MI 49348 C
23 CLERK, CITY OF WAYNE 3355 S WAYNE RD WAYNE MI 48184 G
24  CLERK, CITY OF WESTLAND 36300 WARREN RD WESTLAND MI 48185 G
25 CLERK, CITY OF WHITE CLOUD PO BOX 607 WHITE CLOUD MI 49349 C
26  CLERK, CITY OF WILLIAMSTON 161 E GRAND RIVER AVENUE  WILLIAMSTON MI 48895 G
27  CLERK, CITY OF WIXOM 49045 PONTIAC TRAIL WIXOM MI 48393 G
28  CLERK, CITY OF WYOMING PO BOX 905 WYOMING MI 49509 C
29  CLERK, CITY OF ZEELAND 21 SELM ST ZEELAND MI 49464 C
30 CLERK, CITY OF ZILWAUKEE 319 TITTABAWASSEE ZILWAUKEE MI 48604 C
31 CLERK, COUNTY OF ALLEGAN 4451 12TH ST WAYLAND MI 49348 C
32 CLERK, COUNTY OF ANTRIM PO BOX 520 BELLAIRE MI 49615 C
33 CLERK, COUNTY OF ARENAC PO BOX 747 STANDISH MI 48658 C
34  CLERK, COUNTY OF BARRY 220 W STATE ST HASTINGS MI 49058 C
35 CLERK, COUNTY OF BAY 515 CENTER AVE, #101 BAY CITY MI 48708 C
36 CLERK, COUNTY OF BERRIEN 811 PORT ST ST JOSEPH MI 49085 G
37 CLERK, COUNTY OF BRANCH 31 DIVISION ST COLDWATER MI 49036 C
38 CLERK, COUNTY OF CALHOUN 315 W GREEN ST MARSHALL MI 49068 C
39  CLERK, COUNTY OF CASS 120 N BROADWAY ST CASSOPOLIS MI 49031 G
40  CLERK, COUNTY OF CLARE PO BOX 438 HARRISON MI 48625 C
41  CLERK, COUNTY OF CLINTON 100 E STATE STE 2600 ST JOHNS MI 48879 C
42  CLERK, COUNTY OF EATON 1045 INDEPENDENCE CHARLOTTE MI 48813 C
43 CLERK, COUNTY OF GENESEE 900 S SAGINAW ST FLINT MI 48502 C
44  CLERK, COUNTY OF GLADWIN 401 W CEDAR AVE GLADWIN MI 48624 C
45 CLERK, COUNTY OF GRAND TRAVERSE 400 BOARDMAN AVE TRAVERSE CITY MI 49684 C
46  CLERK, COUNTY OF GRATIOT 214 E CENTER ST ITHACA MI 48847 C
47  CLERK, COUNTY OF HILLSDALE 29 N HOWELL ST HILLSDALE MI 49242 C
48  CLERK, COUNTY OF HURON 250 E HURON AVE #201 BAD AXE MI 48413 G
49  CLERK, COUNTY OF INGHAM POBOX 179 MASON MI 48854 C
50 CLERK, COUNTY OF IONIA 100 W MAIN ST IONIA MI 48846 C
51 CLERK, COUNTY OF ISABELLA 200 N MAIN ST MT PLEASANT MI 48858 C
52 CLERK, COUNTY OF JACKSON 312 S. JACKSON JACKSON MI 49201 C
53 CLERK, COUNTY OF KALAMAZOO 201 W KALAMAZOO KALAMAZOO MI 49007 C
54  CLERK, COUNTY OF KALKASKA 605 NORTH BIRCH ST KALKASKA MI 49646 C
55  CLERK, COUNTY OF KENT 300 MONROE AVE, NW GRAND RAPIDS MI 49503 C
56  CLERK, COUNTY OF LAPEER 255 CLAY ST LAPEER MI 48446 C
57  CLERK, COUNTY OF LENAWEE 425 N MAIN ST ADRIAN MI 49221 C
58  CLERK, COUNTY OF LIVINGSTON 200 E GRAND RIVER HOWELL MI 48843 C
59  CLERK, COUNTY OF MACOMB 40 N MAIN IST FL MT CLEMENS MI 48043 G
60  CLERK, COUNTY OF MANISTEE 415 THIRD ST MANISTEE MI 49660 C
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Consumers Energy Company

MECOSTA
MIDLAND
MISSAUKEE
MONROE
MONTCALM
MONTMORENCY
NEWAYGO
OAKLAND
ALLEGAN
ALMA

AU GRES
AUBURN
AUBURN HILLS
BAD AXE
BANGOR

BAY CITY
BEAVERTON
BERKLEY

BIG RAPIDS
BIRMINGHAM
BLOOMFIELD HILLS
BRIGHTON
BURTON
CADILLAC
CEDAR SPRINGS
CHARLOTTE
CLAWSON
CLIO
COLEMAN
COOPERSVILLE
DAVISON
DEWITT
DURAND

EAST GRAND RAPIDS

EAST LANSING
EASTPOINTE
EATON RAPIDS
ESSEXVILLE
FARMINGTON
FARMINGTON HILLS
FENNVILLE
FENTON
FERNDALE
FERRYSBURG
FLINT
FLUSHING
FRANKENMUTH
FRASER
FREMONT
GALESBURG
GARDEN CITY
GAYLORD
GLADWIN
GRAND BLANC
GRAND LEDGE
GRANDVILLE
GRANT
GRAYLING
HARBOR BEACH
HARTFORD
HASTINGS

400 ELM STREET

220 W ELLSWORTH ST
PO BOX 800

106 E FIRST ST

PO BOX 368

PO BOX 789

PO BOX 885

1200 N TELEGRAPH
231 TROWBRIDGE ST
525 E SUPERIOR ST
PO BOX 121

113 EAST ELM ST
1827 N SQUIRREL
300 E HURON AVE
257 W MONROE ST
301 WASHINGTON
PO BOX 477

3338 COOLIDGE HWY
226 N MICHIGAN AVE
PO BOX 3001

45 ELONG LK RD
200 N FIRST ST

4303 S CENTER RD
200 LAKE ST

PO BOX 310

111 ELAWRENCE
425 N MAIN ST

505 W VIENNA ST

PO BOXD

289 DANFORTH ST
200 E FLINT ST, #2
414 E MAIN ST

215 W CLINTON ST
750 LAKESIDE, SE
410 ABBOTT RD
23200 GRATIOT

200 S MAIN ST

1107 WOODSIDE AVE
23600 LIBERTY ST
31555 W 11-MILE RD
PO BOX 666

301 SLEROY ST

300 E NINE MILE RD
PO BOX 38

1101 S SAGINAW ST
725 E MAIN ST

240 W GENESEE ST
33000 GARFIELD RD
101 E MAIN ST

200 E MICHIGAN
6000 MIDDLEBELT
305 E MAIN ST

1000 W CEDAR AVE
203 E GRAND BLANC
310 GREENWOOD STREET
3195 WILSON AVE
PO BOX 435

PO BOX 549

766 STATE

19 W MAIN ST

201 E STATE ST
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MIDLAND
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48640
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48161
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Name and Address of Sender: Attachment 1

Legal Department Consumers Energy Company

One Energy Plaza CASE NO. U-21806

Jackson, MI 49201
122

CLERK, CITY OF HAZEL PARK 111 E NINE MILE HAZEL PARK MI 48030 G
123 CLERK, CITY OF HOLLAND 270 RIVER AVE HOLLAND MI 49423 C
124 CLERK, CITY OF HOWELL 611 E GRAND RIVER HOWELL MI 48843 G
125 CLERK, CITY OF HUDSONVILLE 3275 CENTRAL BLVD HUDSONVILLE MI 49426 C
126 CLERK, CITY OF HUNTINGTON WOODS 26815 SCOTIA RD HUNTINGTON WOOL MI 48070 G
127 CLERK, CITY OF IMLAY 150 N MAIN ST IMLAY CITY MI 48444 G
128 CLERK, CITY OF IONIA PO BOX 496 IONIA MI 48846 C
129 CLERK, CITY OF JACKSON 161 W MICHIGAN JACKSON MI 49201 C
130 CLERK, CITY OF KALAMAZOO 241 W SOUTH ST KALAMAZOO MI 49007 C
131 CLERK, CITY OF KEEGO HARBOR 2025 BEECHMONT KEEGO HARBOR MI 48033 G
132 CLERK, CITY OF KENTWOOD PO BOX 8848 KENTWOOD MI 49518 C
133 CLERK, CITY OF LAINGSBURG PO BOX 178 LAINGSBURG MI 48848 C
134 CLERK, CITY OF LAKE ANGELUS 45 GALLOGLY LAKE ANGELUS MI 48326 G
135 CLERK, CITY OF LAKE CITY 111 S. CANAL STREET, PO BOX | LAKE CITY MI 49651 C
136 CLERK, CITY OF LANSING 124 W MICHIGAN 9FL LANSING MI 48933 C
137 CLERK, CITY OF LAPEER 576 LIBERTY ST LAPEER MI 48446 G
138 CLERK, CITY OF LESLIE PO BOX 496 LESLIE MI 49251 C
139 CLERK, CITY OF LINDEN PO BOX 507 LINDEN MI 48451 C
140 CLERK, CITY OF LIVONIA 33000 CIVIC CTR LIVONIA MI 48154 G
141 CLERK, CITY OF MADISON HEIGHTS 300 W 13-MILE RD MADISON HEIGHTS MI 48071 G
142 CLERK, CITY OF MANISTEE 70 MAPLE ST MANISTEE MI 49660 C
143 CLERK, CITY OF MANTON 306 MAIN BOX 100 MANTON MI 49663 C
144 CLERK, CITY OF MARSHALL 323 W MICHIGAN MARSHALL MI 49068 C
145 CLERK, CITY OF MASON PO BOX 370 MASON MI 48854 C
146 CLERK, CITY OF MCBAIN 101 E EUCLID ST MCBAIN MI 49657 C
147 CLERK, CITY OF MIDLAND 333 W ELLSWORTH MIDLAND MI 48640 C
148 CLERK, CITY OF MONTROSE 139 S. SAGINAW ST MONTROSE MI 48457 C
149 CLERK, CITY OF MT CLEMENS ONE CROCKER BLVD MT CLEMENS MI 48043 G
150 CLERK, CITY OF MT MORRIS 11649 N SAGINAW MT MORRIS MI 48458 C
151 CLERK, CITY OF NEWAYGO PO BOX 308 NEWAYGO MI 49337 C
152 CLERK, CITY OF NORTHVILLE 215 W MAIN ST NORTHVILLE MI 48167 G
153 CLERK, CITY OF NOVI 45175 TEN MILE ROAD NOVI MI 48375 G
154 CLERK, CITY OF OAK PARK 13600 OAK PARK BLVD OAK PARK MI 48237 G
155 CLERK, CITY OF OLIVET PO BOX 367 OLIVET MI 49076 C
156 CLERK, CITY OF OTSEGO 117 E ORLEANS OTSEGO MI 49078 C
157 CLERK, CITY OF OWOSSO 301 W MAIN ST OWOSSO MI 48867 C
158 CLERK, CITY OF PARCHMENT 650 S RIVERVIEW PARCHMENT MI 49004 C
159 CLERK, CITY OF PERRY 203 W POLLY ST PERRY MI 48872 C
160 CLERK, CITY OF PINCONNING PO BOX 628 PINCONNING MI 48650 C
161 CLERK, CITY OF PLAINWELL 211 N MAIN ST PLAINWELL MI 49080 C
162 CLERK, CITY OF PLEASANT RIDGE 23925 WOODWARD PLEASANT RIDGE MI 48069 G
163 CLERK, CITY OF PLYMOUTH 201 S MAIN ST PLYMOUTH MI 48170 G
164 CLERK, CITY OF PONTIAC 47450 WOODWARD AVE PONTIAC MI 48342 C
165 CLERK, CITY OF PORTAGE 7900 S WESTNEDGE PORTAGE MI 49002 C
166 CLERK, CITY OF PORTLAND 259 KENT ST PORTLAND MI 48875 C
167 CLERK, CITY OF POTTERVILLE 319 NORTH NELSON ST POTTERVILLE MI 48876 C
168 CLERK, CITY OF ROCHESTER 400 SIXTH ST ROCHESTER MI 48307 G
169 CLERK, CITY OF ROCHESTER HILLS 1000 ROCHESTER HILLS ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309 G
170 CLERK, CITY OF ROCKFORD 7 S MONROE ST ROCKFORD MI 49341 C
171 CLERK, CITY OF ROSEVILLE PO BOX 290 ROSEVILLE MI 48066 G
172 CLERK, COUNTY OF OSCEOLA 301 W UPTON AVENUE REED CITY MI 49677 C
173 CLERK, COUNTY OF OTTAWA 414 WASHINGTON ST GRAND HAVEN MI 49417 C
174 CLERK, COUNTY OF SAGINAW 111 S MICHIGAN SAGINAW MI 48602 C
175 CLERK, COUNTY OF SANILAC 60 W SANILAC SANDUSKY MI 48471 G
176 CLERK, COUNTY OF SHIAWASSEE 208 N SHIAWASSEE CORUNNA MI 48817 C
177 CLERK, COUNTY OF ST CLAIR 201 MCMORRAN BLVD PORT HURON MI 48060 C
178 CLERK, COUNTY OF ST JOSEPH PO BOX 189 CENTREVILLE MI 49032 C
179 CLERK, COUNTY OF TUSCOLA 440 N STATE ST CARO MI 48723 C
180 CLERK, COUNTY OF VAN BUREN 212 EPAW PAW ST PAW PAW MI 49079 C
181 CLERK, COUNTY OF WASHTENAW PO BOX 8645 ANN ARBOR MI 48107 C
182 CLERK, COUNTY OF WAYNE 2 WOODWARD AVE DETROIT MI 48226 G
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216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243

CLERK, COUNTY OF
CLERK, TOWNSHIP OF
CLERK, TOWNSHIP OF
CLERK, TOWNSHIP OF
CLERK, TOWNSHIP OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF

Consumers Energy Company

WEXFORD
ALABASTER
COLFAX
HAMILTON
LIVINGSTON
ADDISON
AKRON
ALMONT
ASHLEY
ATHENS
AUGUSTA
BANCROFT
BARRYTON
BEAR LAKE
BELLAIRE
BELLEVUE
BEVERLY HILLS
BINGHAM FARMS
BIRCH RUN
BLISSFIELD
BRECKENRIDGE
BREEDSVILLE
BRITTON
BROOKLYN
BUCKLEY
BYRON
CALEDONIA
CAPAC

CARO
CASEVILLE
CASNOVIA
CEMENT CITY
CENTRAL LAKE
CHESANING
CLARKSTON
CLIMAX
CLINTON
COLUMBIAVILLE
COPEMISH
DANSVILLE
DECATUR
DEERFIELD
DIMONDALE
DOUGLAS
DRYDEN
EAGLE

EAST LAKE
EDMORE
ELKTON
ELLSWORTH
ELSIE
FAIRGROVE
FIFE LAKE
FOWLER
FOWLERVILLE
FRANKLIN
GAGETOWN
GAINES
GOODRICH
GRASS LAKE
HANOVER

437 E DIVISION ST STE A
1716 S. US HWY 23
5918 E. VanBuren
PO BOX 35

PO BOX 1848

PO Box 213

4380 BEACH ST
817 N MAIN ST

P OBOX 158

240 E AVENUE

PO BOX 216

120 WARREN ST
PO BOX 31

PO BOX 175

PO BOX 557

201 N MAIN ST
18500 W 13-MILE

24255 13 MILE ROAD, STE 190

PO BOX 371

PO BOX 129

104 E SAGINAW ST
PO BOX 152

120 COLLEGE AVE
121 N MAIN ST

PO BOX 73

146 S SAGINAW ST
250 S MAPLE ST SE
PO BOX 218

317 S STATE ST

6767 MAIN

P OBOX36

135 MAIN ST

PO BOX 368

218 N. FRONT ST. #A
375 DEPOT RD

PO BOX 145

119 EAST MICHIGAN AV
PO BOX 100

PO BOX 179

1075 JACKSON ST
114 N PHELPS ST

101 W RIVER ST

P OBOX 26

86 W CENTER ST

PO BOX 329

PO BOX 36

PO BOX 129

PO BOX 170

57 N MAIN ST

PO BOX 265

PO BOX 408

PO BOX 227

616 BATES ST

PO BOX 197

213 SOUTH GRAND AVE
32325 FRANKLIN RD
6437 SOUTH ST

PO BOX 178

PO BOX 276

119 NORTH LAKE ST
PO BOX 220

CADILLAC
TAWAS CITY
Walkerville
DECATUR
GAYLORD
ADDISON
AKRON
ALMONT
ASHLEY
ATHENS
AUGUSTA
BANCROFT
BARRYTON
BEAR LAKE
BELLAIRE
BELLEVUE
BEVERLY HILLS
BINGHAM FARMS
BIRCH RUN
BLISSFIELD
BRECKENRIDGE
BREEDSVILLE
BRITTON
BROOKLYN
BUCKLEY
BYRON
CALEDONIA
CAPAC

CARO
CASEVILLE
CASNOVIA
CEMENT CITY
CENTRAL LAKE
CHESANING
CLARKSTON
CLIMAX
CLINTON
COLUMBIAVILLE
COPEMISH
DANSVILLE
DECATUR
DEERFIELD
DIMONDALE
DOUGLAS
DRYDEN
EAGLE

EAST LAKE
EDMORE
ELKTON
ELLSWORTH
ELSIE
FAIRGROVE
FIFE LAKE
FOWLER
FOWLERVILLE
FRANKLIN
GAGETOWN
GAINES
GOODRICH
GRASS LAKE
HANOVER

Attachment 1

CASE NO. U-21806

MI 49601
MI 48763
MI 49459
MI 49045
MI 49734
MI 49220
MI 48701
MI 48003
MI 48806
MI 49011
MI 49012
MI 48414
MI 49305
MI 49614
MI 49615
MI 49021
MI 48025
MI 48025
MI 48415
MI 49228
MI 48615
MI 49027
MI 49229
MI 49230
MI 48620
MI 48418
MI 49316
MI 48014
MI 48723
MI 48725
MI 49318
MI 49233
MI 49622
MI 48616
MI 48016
MI 49034
MI 49236
MI 48421
MI 49625
MI 48819
MI 49045
MI 49238
MI 48821
MI 49406
MI 48428
MI 48822
MI 49626
MI 48829
MI 48731
MI 49729
MI 48831
MI 48733
MI 49633
MI 48835
MI 48836
MI 48025
MI 48735
MI 48436
MI 48438
MI 49240
MI 49241
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Name and Address of Sender:

Legal Department
One Energy Plaza
Jackson, MI 49201
244

245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258
259
260
261
262
263
264
265
266
267
268
269
270
271
272
273
274
275
276
271
278
279
280
281
282
283
284
285
286
287
288
289
290
291
292
293
294
295
296
297
298
299
300
301
302
303
304

CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF

Consumers Energy Company

HARRIETTA
HILLMAN
HOLLY
HUBBARDSTON
KALEVA
KALKASKA
KENT
KINGSLEY
LAKE ODESSA
LAKE ORION
LATHRUP VILLAGE
LAWRENCE
LAWTON
LENNON
LEONARD
LYONS
MANCELONA
MANCHESTER
MARCELLUS
MARION
MARTIN
MATTAWAN
MAYVILLE
MCBRIDE
MECOSTA
MENDON
MERRILL
MESICK
METAMORA
MILLINGTON
MINDEN CITY
MORLEY
MORRICE
MUIR
MULLIKEN
NASHVILLE
NEW LOTHROP
OAKLEY
ONEKAMA
ONSTED
ORCHARD LAKE
ORTONVILLE
OTISVILLE
OTTER LAKE
OVID
OWENDALE
OXFORD
PARMA

PAW PAW
PEWAMO
PINCKNEY
PORT AUSTIN
PORT HOPE
REESE
RICHLAND
SAND LAKE
SANFORD
SARANAC
SCHOOLCRAFT
SEBEWAING
SHEPHERD

PO BOX 40

211 E. SECOND ST.
300 EAST STREET
PO BOX 234

9219 AURA ST

200 HYDE ST

PO BOX 296

PO BOX 208

839 4TH AVENUE

21 EAST CHURCH STREE

27400 SOUTHFIELD

157 N PAW PAW STREET

PO BOX 367

PO BOX 349

PO BOX 789

PO BOX 175

120 W STATE ST
912 CITY ROAD

P OBOX 429

118 E MAIN ST

PO BOX 234

24221 Front Ave
5950 FOX ST

PO BOX 97

PO BOX 387

PO BOX 146

148 W SAGINAW
PO BOX 206

PO BOX 117

PO BOX 261

1585 FIRST ST

189 S CASS ST

PO BOX P

P O BOX 205
POBOX 3

PO BOX 587

7501 ORCHARD ST
215 PARSHALL

PO BOX 477

108 S MAIN ST
3955 ORCHARD LK RD
P O BOX 428

PO BOX 6

5902 GENESEE AVE
PO BOX 138

7361 MAIN ST

PO BOX 94

PO BOX 127

111 E MICHIGAN AVE
PO BOX 385

220 S. Howell St.

17 W STATE ST
4250 LAKESHORE RD
PO BOX 369

8100 N 32ND ST

2 EAST MAPLE

PO Box 30

10 S BRIDGE ST
PO BOX 8

222 N CENTER ST
PO BOX 523

HARRIETTA
HILLMAN
HOLLY
HUBBARDSTON
KALEVA
KALKASKA
KENT CITY
KINGSLEY
LAKE ODESSA
LAKE ORION
LATHRUP VILLAGE
LAWRENCE
LAWTON
LENNON
LEONARD
LYONS
MANCELONA
MANCHESTER
MARCELLUS
MARION
MARTIN
MATTAWAN
MAYVILLE
MCBRIDE
MECOSTA
MENDON
MERRILL
MESICK
METAMORA
MILLINGTON
MINDEN CITY
MORLEY
MORRICE
MUIR
MULLIKEN
NASHVILLE
NEWLOTHROP
OAKLEY
ONEKAMA
ONSTED
ORCHARD LAKE
ORTONVILLE
OTISVILLE
OTTER LAKE
OVID
OWENDALE
OXFORD
PARMA

PAW PAW
PEWAMO
PINCKNEY
PORT AUSTIN
PORT HOPE
REESE
RICHLAND
SAND LAKE
SANFORD
SARANAC
SCHOOLCRAFT
SEBAWAING
SHEPHERD

Attachment 1

CASE NO. U-21806

MI 49638
MI 49746
MI 48442
MI 48845
MI 49645
MI 49646
MI 49330
MI 49649
MI 48849
MI 48362
MI 48076
MI 49064
MI 49064
MI 48449
MI 48367
MI 48851
MI 49659
MI 48158
MI 49067
MI 49665
MI 49070
MI 49071
MI 48744
MI 48852
MI 49332
MI 49072
MI 48637
MI 49668
MI 48455
MI 48746
MI 48456
MI 49336
MI 48857
MI 48860
MI 48861
MI 49073
MI 48460
MI 48649
MI 49675
MI 49265
MI 48323
MI 48462
MI 48463
MI 48464
MI 48866
MI 48754
MI 48371
MI 49269
MI 49079
MI 48873
MI 48169
MI 48467
MI 48468
MI 48757
MI 49083
MI 49343
MI 48657
MI 48881
MI 49087
MI 48759
MI 48883

oEaNsNoNoNoNoEoNaNsEsNoNsNoNoEsNeoEsNoNasEsNoNoNoNoNoNONORO N EsEsEaNoNoNoNoNoEsEaNoNoRoNoNoNoNoNoEsNo NN NoNONONONONO NGO NON!



Name and Address of Sender:

Legal Department
One Energy Plaza
Jackson, MI 49201
305

306
307
308
309
310
311
312
313
314
315
316
317
318
319
320
321
322
323
324
325
326
327
328
329
330
331
332
333
334
335
336
337
338
339
340
341
342
343
344
345
346
347
348
349
350
351
352
353
354
355
356
357
358
359
360
361
362
363
364
365

CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK, VILLAGE OF
CLERK,VILLAGE OF

Consumers Energy Company

SHERIDAN
SPARTA

SPRING LAKE
ST CHARLES
STANWOOD
STERLING
STOCKBRIDGE
SUNFIELD

UBLY
UNIONVILLE
VERMONTVILLE
VERNON
VICKSBURG
WEBBERVILLE
WESTPHALIA
WOLVERINE LAKE
WOODLAND
LAKE ISABELLA

SPVR, CHARTER TWP OF DELHI
SPVR, CHARTER TWP OFDELTA

SPVR, TOWNSHIP

SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF

NEW HAVEN
ACME

ADA
ADDISON
AETNA
AKRON
ALAIEDON
ALAMO
ALBEE
ALGOMA
ALLEGAN
ALLENDALE
ALMENA
ALMER
ALMONT
ALPINE
ANTIOCH
ANTRIM
ANTWERP
ARBELA
ARCADA
ARCADIA
ARCADIA
ARENAC
ARGENTINE
ARLINGTON
ASHLAND
ATHENS
ATLAS
ATTICA

AU GRES
AURELIUS
AUSTIN
BAGLEY
BALTIMORE
BANGOR
BANGOR
BANKS
BARTON
BATH

BEAR LAKE

PO BOX 179

156 E DIVISION ST
102 W SAVIDGE
110 W SPRUCE ST
P OBOX 22

PO BOX 165

PO BOX 155

PO BOX 66

2241 PIERCE ST
PO BOX 257

121 EASTSIDE DR
PO BOX 175

126 N KALAMAZOO AVE

PO BOX 389

200 N WILLOW

425 GLENGARY RD
171 N MAIN ST

1010 CLUBHOUSE DR
2074 AURELIUS RD

7710 W SAGINAW HWY

2705 EASTON RD
6042 ACME RD

PO BOX 370

1440 ROCHESTER RD
PO BOX 228

3480 W HOPPE RD
2021 W HOLT RD

7901 NORTH 6TH ST
10639 BISHOP RD
10531 ALGOMA AVE
3037 118TH AVE

PO BOX 539

27625 CR 375

2866 UNIONVILLE RD
819 N MAIN ST

5255 ALPINE AVE NW
PO BOX 690

12014 S BANCROFT RD
24821 FRONT AVE
8935 W BIRCH RUN
1495 W MONROE RD
4900 SPENCER ST

PO BOX 318

1965 CONRAD RD
9048 SILVER LK RD
48030 CORD 673

PO BOX 457

PO BOX 368

PO BOX 277

PO BOX 86

PO BOX 783

1939 S AURELIUS RD
PO Box 226

PO BOX 52

3100 E DOWLLING RD
180 STATE PARK DR
45035 CO RD 687

PO BOX 68

11599 N ELM AVE

PO BOX 247

198 E BEAR LK RD NE

SHERIDAN
SPARTA
SPRING LAKE
ST CHARLES
STANWOOD
STERLING
STOCKBRIDGE
SUNFIELD
UBLY
UNIONVILLE
VERMONTVILLE
VERNON
VICKSBURG
WEBBERVILLE
WESTPHALIA
WALLED LAKE
WOODLAND
LAKE ISABELLA
HOLT
LANSING
OWOSSO
WILLIAMSBURG
ADA
LEONARD
MORLEY
UNIONVILLE
MASON
KALAMAZOO
ST CHARLES
ROCKFORD
ALLEGAN
ALLENDALE
PAW PAW
AKRON
ALMONT
COMSTOCK PARK
MESICK
MORRICE
MATTAWAN
MILLINGTON
ST LOUIS

LUM
ARCADIA
STANDISH
LINDEN
LAWRENCE
GRANT
ATHENS
GOODRICH
ATTICA
AUGRES
MASON
STANWOOD
GAYLORD
HASTINGS
BAY CITY
HARTFORD
ELLSWORTH
PARIS

BATH
KALKASKA

Attachment 1

CASE NO. U-21806

MI 48884
MI 49345
MI 49456
MI 48655
MI 49346
MI 48659
MI 49285
MI 48890
MI 48475
MI 48767
MI 49096
MI 48476
MI 49097
MI 48892
MI 48894
MI 48088
MI 48897
MI 48893
MI 48842
MI 48917
MI 48867
MI 49690
MI 49301
MI 48367
MI 49336
MI 48767
MI 48854
MI 49009
MI 48655
MI 49341
MI 49010
MI 49401
MI 49079
MI 48701
MI 48003
MI 49321
MI 49668
MI 48857
MI 49071
MI 48746
MI 48880
MI 48412
MI 49613
MI 48658
MI 48451
MI 49064
MI 49327
MI 49011
MI 48438
MI 48412
MI 48703
MI 48854
MI 49346
MI 49735
MI 49058
MI 48706
MI 49057
MI 49729
MI 49338
MI 48808
MI 49646
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Name and Address of Sender:

Legal Department
One Energy Plaza

Jackson, MI 49201
366

367
368
369
370
371
372
373
374
375
376
371
378
379
380
381
382
383
384
385
386
387
388
389
390
391
392
393
394
395
396
397
398
399
400
401
402
403
404
405
406
407
408
409
410
411
412
413
414
415
416
417
418
419
420
421
422
423
424
425
426

SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF

Consumers Energy Company

BEAR LAKE
BEAVER
BEAVER
BEAVER CREEK
BEAVERTON
BEDFORD
BELLEVUE
BELVIDERE
BENGAL
BENTLEY
BENTON
BERLIN
BETHANY
BIG PRAIRIE
BIG RAPIDS
BILLINGS
BINGHAM
BINGHAM
BIRCH RUN
BLAIR
BLENDON
BLISSFIELD
BLOOMFIELD HILLS
BLUMFIELD
BOARDMAN
BOON
BOSTON
BOURRET
BOWNE
BRADY
BRADY
BRANDON
BRIDGEPORT
BRIDGETON
BRIDGEWATER
BRIGHTON
BROOKFIELD
BROOKS
BROOMFIELD
BROWN
BRUCE
BUCKEYE
BUENA VISTA
BUNKER HILL
BURNS
BURNSIDE
BUSHNELL
BUTTERFIELD
BYRON
CALDWELL
CALEDONIA
CALEDONIA
CAMBRIDGE
CAMPBELL
CANTON
CARLTON
CARMEL
CARROLLTON
CASCADE
CASCO
CASCO

PO BOX 187

1850 GARFIELD RD
8628 10 MILE RD

8888 S GRAYLING RD
PO BOX 428

115 S ULDRIKS DR
POBOX 6

PO BOX 144

6040 W WALKER RD
4400 ESTEY RD

5136 WINDSOR HWY
4947 HARWOOD RD
4850 E JEFFERSON RD
5160 S CROTON HARDY
14212 NORTHLAND DR
1050 ESTEY RD

2057 N. LANSING ST
2241 PIERCE ST

PO BOX 152

2121 CO HWY 633
7161 72ND AVE

PO BOX 58

PO BOX 489

1175 W VASSAR RD
PO BOX 88

204 S. MYRTLE

PO BOX 2

4613 WILDWOOD RD
PO BOX 35

16020 W PEET RD

PO BOX 20

PO BOX 929

6740 DIXIE HWY
11830 WARNER AVE
10990 CLINTON RD
4363 BUNO

6829 SEBEWAING RD
PO BOX 625

2889 S ROLLAND RD
9763 COATES HWY
223 E GATES ST

2580 W HIGHWOOD RD
1160 S OUTER DR

871 DECAMP RD

PO BOX 397

7045 BURNSIDE RD
1871 E.S.CountyLine
3920 S 13 MILE RD
8085 BYRON CENTER SW
7313 W RHOBY RD

8196 BROADMOOR AV SE

PO BOX 7

P O BOX 417

PO BOX 137

1150 S CANTON CTR RD
85 WELCOME RD

661 BEECH HWY

1645 MAPLERIDGE RD
2865 THORNHILLS SE
4512 MELDRUM RD
7104 107TH AVE

BEAR LAKE
AUBURN
BITELY
GRAYLING
BEAVERTON
BATTLE CREEK
BELLEVUE

SIX LAKES

ST JOHNS
RHODES
POTTERVILLE
IONIA

ST LOUIS
NEWAYGO
BIG RAPIDS
BEAVERTON
ST JOHNS
UBLY

BIRCH RUN
GRAWN
HUDSONVILLE
BLISSFIELD
BLOOMFIELD HILL
REESE

SOUTH BOARDMAN
BOON
SARANAC
ALGER

ALTO

OAKLEY
VICKSBURG
ORTONVILLE
BRIDGEPORT
GRANT
MANCHESTER
BRIGHTON
OWENDALE
NEWAYGO
REMUS
MANISTEE
ROMEO
BEAVERTON
SAGINAW
STOCKBRIDGE
BYRON
BROWN CITY
Fenwick
MERRITT
BYRON CENTER
LAKE CITY
CALEDONIA
SPRUCE
ONSTED
CLARKSVILLE
CANTON
HASTINGS
CHARLOTTE
SAGINAW
GRAND RAPIDS
CASCO

SOUTH HAVEN

CASE NO. U-21806

MI
MI
MI
Ml
MI
MI
MI
Ml
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
Ml
MI
MI
MI
Ml
MI
MI
MI
Ml
MI
MI
MI
Ml
MI
MI
MI
Ml
MI
MI
MI
Ml
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI

Attachment 1

49614
48611
49309
49738
48612
49037
49021
48886
48879
48652
48876
48846
48880
49337
49307
48612
48879
48475
48415
49637
49426
49228
48303
48757
49680
49618
48881
48610
49302
48649
49097
48462
48722
49327
48158
48116
48754
49337
49310
49660
48065
48612
48601
49285
48418
48416
48834
49667
49315
49651
49316
48762
49265
48815
48188
49058
48813
48604
49546
48064
49090
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Name and Address of Sender:

Legal Department
One Energy Plaza
Jackson, MI 49201
427

428
429
430
431
432
433
434
435
436
437
438
439
440
441
442
443
444
445
446
447
448
449
450
451
452
453
454
455
456
457
458
459
460
461
462
463
464
465
466
467
468
469
470
471
472
473
474
475
476
477
478
479
480
481
482
483
484
485
486
487

SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF

Consumers Energy Company

CASEVILLE
CASTLETON
CEDAR CREEK
CENTRAL LAKE
CHARLESTON
CHERRY GROVE
CHESANING
CHESHIRE
CHESTER
CHESTER
CHESTERFIELD
CHESTONIA
CHIPPEWA
CHIPPEWA
CLAM LK
CLAYTON
CLEARWATER
CLEMENT
CLEON
CLIMAX
CLINTON
CLINTON
CLYDE

COE
COHOCTAH
COLDSPRINGS
COLFAX
COLFAX
COLUMBIA
COLUMBIA
COLUMBIA
COMMERCE
COMSTOCK
CONVIS
CONWAY
COOPER
CORWITH
COURTLAND
CROCKERY
CROTON
CRYSTAL
CUSTER
DALLAS
DANBY
DAVISON
DAY
DAYTON
DECATUR
DEEP RIVER
DEERFIELD
DEERFIELD
DEERFIELD
DEERFIELD
DELAWARE
DENMARK
DENVER
DEWITT
DEXTER
DICKSON
DORR
DOUGLASS

P OBOX 519

PO BOX 679

10321 EM 42

PO BOX 155

PO BOX 336

4830 E M-55

1025 W BRADY ST
630 38TH ST

3425 W. Gresham Hwy.
3509 SEHLER ST
47275 SUGARBUSH RD
PO BOX 295

18 S SHEPHERD RD
PO BOX 22

8809 E M-115

2011 MORRISH RD
PO BOX 1

1497 E M-30

16505 IMHOFF DR

PO BOX 369

40700 ROMEO PLANK
PO BOX G

PO BOX 671

PO BOX 477

9989 N FLEMING RD
6515 COUNTY RD 571 NE
177 BARRIE RD

3283 E24RD

4870 FRENCH RD
8500 JEFFERSON RD
PO BOX 323

2009 TOWNSHIP DR
PO BOX 449

19500 15 MILE RD

PO BOX 1157

1590 WEST D AVE

PO BOX 100

7450 14 MILE RD NE
PO BOX 186

5833 E DIVISION ST
PO BOX 358

PO BOX 814

PO BOX 297

PO BOX 566

1280 N IRISH RD

PO BOX 91

1160 S STONE RD

PO BOX 33

PO BOX 440

30 BURNSIDE RD
3032 S WINN RD

4492 CENTER RD

PO BOX 2

3375 CHARLESTON RD
PO BOX 44

PO BOX 408

1401 W HERBISON RD
6880 DEXTER PINCKNEY
PO BOX 39

4196 18TH ST

3521 W. MCBRIDE RD

CASEVILLE
NASHVILLE
MANTON
CENTRAL LAKE
GALESBURG
CADILLAC
CHESANING
ALLEGAN
CHARLOTTE
CONKLIN
CHESTERFIELD
ALBA

MT PLEASANT
CHIPPEWA LK
CADILLAC
SWARTZ CREEK
RAPID CITY
ALGER
COPEMISH
CLIMAX
CLINTON TWP
CLINTON
FENNVILLE
SHEPHERD
FOWERVILLE
MANCELONA
BAD AXE
CADILLAC
UNIONVILLE
BROOKLYN
GRAND JUNCTION
COMMERCE TWP
COMSTOCK
MARSHALL
FOWLERVILLE
KALAMAZOO
VANDERBILT
ROCKFORD
NUNICA
NEWAYGO
CRYSTAL
MANCELONA
FOWLER
PORTLAND
DAVISON
MCBRIDES
FREMONT
DECATUR
STERLING
NORTH BRANCH
MT PLEASANT
LINDEN
MORLEY
MINDEN CITY
RICHVILLE
HESPERIA
DEWITT
DEXTER
BRETHREN
DORR
STANTON

Attachment 1

CASE NO. U-21806

MI 48725
MI 49073
MI 49663
MI 49622
MI 49053
MI 49601
MI 48616
MI 49010
MI 48813
MI 49403
MI 48047
MI 49659
MI 48858
MI 49320
MI 49601
MI 48473
MI 49676
MI 48610
MI 49625
MI 49034
MI 48038
MI 49236
MI 49408
MI 48883
MI 48836
MI 49659
MI 48413
MI 49601
MI 48767
MI 49230
MI 49056
MI 48390
MI 49041
MI 49068
MI 48836
MI 49001
MI 49795
MI 49341
MI 49448
MI 49337
MI 48818
MI 49659
MI 48835
MI 48875
MI 48423
MI 48852
MI 49412
MI 49045
MI 48659
MI 48461
MI 48858
MI 48451
MI 49336
MI 48456
MI 48758
MI 49421
MI 48820
MI 48130
MI 49619
MI 49323
MI 48888
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Name and Address of Sender:

Legal Department
One Energy Plaza

Jackson, MI 49201
488 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF

489 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
490 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
491 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
492 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
493 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
494 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
495 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
496 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
497 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
498 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
499 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
500 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
501 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
502 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
503 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
504 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
505 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
506 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
507 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
508 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
509 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
510 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
511 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
512 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
513 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
514 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
515 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
516 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
517 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
518 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
519 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
520 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
521 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
522 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
523 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
524 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
525 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
526 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
527 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
528 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
529 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
530 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
531 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
532 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
533 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
534 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
535 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
536 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
537 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
538 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
539 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
540 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
541 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
542  SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
543 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
544 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
545 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
546 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
547 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
548 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF

Consumers Energy Company

DRYDEN
DUPLAIN
EAGLE

EAST BAY
EASTON
EATON

EATON RAPIDS
ECKFORD
EDENVILLE
ELBA

ELBA

ELK RAPIDS
ELKLAND
ELLINGTON
ELMWOOD
EMERSON
EMMETT
ENSLEY
ENTERPRISE
EXCELSIOR
FAIR HAVEN
FAIRGROVE
FAIRPLAIN
FENTON
FERRIS

FILER
FILLMORE
FLINT
FLOWERFIELD
FLUSHING
FOREST
FOREST
FOREST
FOREST HOME
FORK
FRANKENLUST
FRANKENMUTH
FRANKLIN
FRASER
FREDERIC
FREDONIA
FREEDOM
FREMONT
FREMONT
GAINES
GAINES
GANGES
GARFIELD
GARFIELD
GARFIELD
GENEVA
GENOA
GEORGETOWN
GILFORD
GLADWIN
GOODLAND
GOODWELL
GORE

GRAND BLANC
GRAND HAVEN
GRAND RAPIDS

4849 DRYDEN RD

PO BOX 75

PO BOX 193

1965 THREE MIRD N
3886 DILDINE RD

3981 E CLINTON TRAIL
2512 S. CANAL

6612 23 MILE RD

PO BOX 24

4717 LIPPINCOTT RD
PO BOX 209

PO BOX 365

6793 THIRD ST

2979 E DUTCHER RD
PO BOX 156

1103 N BALDWIN RD
11100 DUNNIGAN RD
7901 104TH ST

11653 E BURNS RD
5636 TYLER RD SE

9811 MAIN ST

5758 VAN GEISEN RD
8383 GROW RD

12060 MANTAWAUKA
3011 N CRYSTAL ROAD
2505 FILER CITY RD
4219 52ND ST

1490 S DYE RD

12020 M-216

6524 N SEYMOUR RD
130 E MAIN ST

4301 W SANBORN RD
9631 M68-33 HWY

PO BOX 317

PO BOX 203

2401 DELTA RD

PO BOX 245

PO BOX 101

1474 N. MACKINAW RD
PO BOX 78

8803 17 MILE ROAD
11508 PLEASANT LAKE RD
15362 NELSON RD

PO BOX 216

8555 KALAMAZOO AV SE
9255 W GRAND BLANCR
1904 64TH ST

1138 W ERICKSON RD
3848 VETERANS DR
7190 BINGHAM AVE
63133 16TH AVE

2911 DORR RD

PO BOX 769

9681 PARRENT RD

4525 KERSWILL RD
2374 N VANDYKE RD
5125 E 4 MILE RD

5139 N LAKESHORE RD
PO BOX 1833

13300 168TH AVENUE
1836 E BELTLINE AVE

DRYDEN

ELSIE

EAGLE
TRAVERSE CITY
IONIA
CHARLOTTE
EATON RAPIDS
HOMER
EDENVILLE
LAPEER
ASHLEY

ELK RAPIDS
CASS CITY
CARO
GAGETOWN
ITHACA
EMMETT
HOWARD CITY
MERRITT
KALKASKA
BAY PORT
FAIRGROVE
GREENVILLE
FENTON
VESTABURG
MANISTEE
HOLLAND
FLINT
MARCELLUS
FLUSHING
OTISVILLE
LAKE CITY
ONAWAY
BELLAIRE
BARRYTON
BAY CITY
FRANKENMUTH
TIPTON
LINWOOD
FREDERIC
MARSHALL
MANCHESTER
ST CHARLES
MAYVILLE
CALEDONIA
GAINES
FENNVILLE
LINWOOD
TRAVERSE CITY
NEWAYGO
BANGOR
BRIGHTON
JENISON
REESE
GLADWIN
IMLAY CITY
WHITE CLOUD
PORT HOPE
GRAND BLANC
GRAND HAVEN
GRAND RAPIDS

CASE NO. U-21806

MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
Ml
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
Ml
MI
MI
MI
Ml
MI
MI
MI
Ml
MI
MI
MI
Ml
MI
MI
MI
Ml
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
Ml
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI

Attachment 1

48428
48831
48822
49686
48846
48813
48827
49245
48620
48446
48806
49629
48726
48723
48735
48847
48022
49329
49667
49646
48720
48733
48838
48430
48891
49660
49423
48532
49067
48433
48463
49651
49765
49615
49305
48706
48734
49287
48634
49733
49068
48158
48655
48744
49316
48436
49408
48634
49684
49337
49013
48116
49429
48757
48624
48444
49349
48468
48480
49417
49525
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Name and Address of Sender:

Legal Department
One Energy Plaza
Jackson, MI 49201
549

550
551
552
553
554
555
556
557
558
559
560
561
562
563
564
565
566
567
568
569
570
571
572
573
574
575
576
571
578
579
580
581
582
583
584
585
586
587
588
589
590
591
592
593
594
595
596
597
598
599
600
601
602
603
604
605
606
607
608
609

SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF

Consumers Energy Company

GRANT
GRANT
GRANT
GRANT
GRANT
GRASS LAKE
GRATTAN
GRAYLING
GREEN
GREEN LAKE
GREEN OAK
GREENBUSH
GREENDALE
GREENWOOD
GROUT
GROVELAND
GUN PLAIN
HADLEY
HAMBURG
HAMLIN
HAMPTON
HANDY
HANOVER
HANOVER
HARING
HARRISON
HARTFORD
HARTLAND
HASTINGS
HAY

HAYES
HAZELTON
HEATH
HELENA
HENDERSON
HENRIETTA
HIGHLAND
HINTON
HOLLAND
HOLLY
HOME
HOMER
HOPE

HOPE
HOPKINS
HOWELL
HUME
IMLAY
INDEPENDENCE
INDIANFIELDS
INGERSOLL
INGHAM
IONIA

JAMES
JAMESTOWN
JEROME
JONESFIELD
JUNIATA
KALAMAZOO
KALKASKA
KAWKAWLIN

7942 WILDCAT RD
18044 LAKE DR

1617 E. 120th STREET
PO BOX 208

8665 WILSON RD

PO BOX 216

12050 OLD BELDING RD
PO BOX 521

PO BOX 233

9394 10TH ST

10001 SILVER LAKE RD
3077 W HYDE RD

4750 W. ISABELLA RD
PO BOX 392

249 N. GROUT RD

4695 GRANGE HALL RD
PO BOX 146

PO BOX 227

PO BOX 157

6463 S CLINTON TRL
801 W CENTER ROAD
PO BOX 189

4910 SQUAW TRL

PO BOX 40

515 BELL AVE

38151 L'ANSE CRSE RD
61310 CO RD 687

2655 CLARK RD

885 RIVER RD

1220 E HIGHWOOD RD
6724 HAYES TOWER
PO BOX 188

3440 M-40 PO BOX 241
PO BOX 177

9522 S21 RD

11732 BUNKERHILL RD
205 N. JOHN ST

5975 70TH AVE

6233 S. 13 MILE RD

102 CIVIC DR

PO BOX 470

522 N HOMER RD

5244 N HOPE RD

5463 S M-43 HIGHWAY
1451 124TH AVENUE
3525 BYRON RD

115 PORT CRESCENT RD
682 N FAIRGROUNDS RD
6483 WALDON CENTER DR
1633 MERTZ ROAD
4183 S SMITH CROSSIN
PO BOX 238

1042 EAST WASHINGTON ST
6060 SWAN CREEK RD
2380 RILEY ST

737 W BEAMISH RD

PO BOX 117

1726 S RINGLE RD

1720 RIVERVIEW DR
PO BOX 855

1836 E PARISH RD

JEDDO

BIG RAPIDS
GRANT

CLARE
BUCKLEY
GRASS LAKE
BELDING
GRAYLING
PARIS
INTERLOCHEN
BRIGHTON
SAINT JOHNS
SHEPHERD
MANTON
GLADWIN
HOLLY
PLAINWELL
HADLEY
HAMBURG
EATON RAPIDS
ESSEXVILLE
FOWLERVILLE
BUCKLEY
HORTON
CADILLAC
HARRISON TWP
HARTFORD
HARTLAND
HASTINGS
BEAVERTON
GAYLORD
NEW LOTHROP
HAMILTON
ALDEN
CADILLAC
PLEASANT LAKE
HIGHLAND
MECOSTA
FALMOUTH
HOLLY
EDMORE
MIDLAND
HOPE
HASTINGS
HOPKINS
HOWELL
PORT AUSTIN
IMLAY CITY
CLARKSTON
CARO
FREELAND
DANSVILLE
IONIA
SAGINAW
HUDSONVILLE
SANFORD
MERRILL
CARO
KALAMAZOO
KALKASKA
KAWKAWLIN

Attachment 1

CASE NO. U-21806

MI 48032
MI 49307
MI 49327
MI 48617
MI 49620
MI 49240
MI 48809
MI 49738
MI 49338
MI 49643
MI 48116
MI 48879
MI 48883
MI 49663
MI 48624
MI 48442
MI 49080
MI 48440
MI 48139
MI 48827
MI 48732
MI 48836
MI 49620
MI 49246
MI 49601
MI 48045
MI 49057
MI 48353
MI 49058
MI 48612
MI 49735
MI 48460
MI 49419
MI 49612
MI 49601
MI 49272
MI 48357
MI 49332
MI 49632
MI 48442
MI 48829
MI 48640
MI 48628
MI 49058
MI 49328
MI 48855
MI 48467
MI 48444
MI 48346
MI 48723
MI 48623
MI 48819
MI 48846
MI 48609
MI 49426
MI 48657
MI 48637
MI 48723
MI 49004
MI 49646
MI 48631
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Name and Address of Sender:

Legal Department
One Energy Plaza

Jackson, MI 49201
610 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF

611 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
612 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
613 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
614 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
615 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
616 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
617 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
618 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
619 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
620 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
621 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
622 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
623 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
624 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
625 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
626 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
627 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
628 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
629 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
630 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
631 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
632 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
633 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
634 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
635 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
636 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
637 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
638 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
639 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
640 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
641 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
642 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
643 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
644 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
645 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
646 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
647 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
648 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
649 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
650 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
651 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
652 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
653 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
654 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
655 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
656 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
657 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
658 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
659 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
660 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
661 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
662 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
663 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
664 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
665 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
666 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
667 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
668 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
669 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
670 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF

Consumers Energy Company

KEARNEY
KEENE
KOCHVILLE
LAKE

LAKE

LAKE
LAKETOWN
LANSING
LARKIN
LAWRENCE
LEBANON
LEE

LEE

LEE
LEIGHTON
LEONI
LEONIDAS
LEROY
LEROY
LIBERTY
LIBERTY
LIMA
LINCOLN
LINCOLN
LINCOLN
LINCOLN
LINCOLN
LOCKE
LONG LAKE
LOUD
LOVELLS
LOWELL
LYNDON
LYON
LYONS
MACOMB
MACON
MANCELONA
MANCHESTER
MANISTEE
MANLIUS
MAPLE GROVE
MAPLE GROVE
MAPLE GROVE
MARATHON
MARCELLUS
MARENGO
MARILLA
MARION
MARION
MARSHALL
MARTIN
MARTINY
MAYFIELD
MAYFIELD
MCKINLEY
MEADE
MECOSTA
MENDON
MERIDIAN
MERRITT

PO BOX 51

PO BOX 24

5851 MACKINAW RD
15580 S STAR LK RD
795 LAKE SHORE

PO BOX 429

4338 BEELINE RD
3209 W MICHIGAN
3027 N JEFFERSON
PO BOX 445

14234 W KINLEY RD
1485 W OLSON RD
23045 21 MILE RD
PO BOX 427

4451 12 ST, STE. A
913 FIFTH ST

PO BOX 145

1685 N M-52

8156 4 MILE RD

101 W LIBERTY RD
PO BOX 334

PO BOX 59

1441 E PRICE RD
2149 E PLEASANT VALL
1988 N WISNER AVE
4468 SULLIVAN RD
3941 LALONDE RD
3805 BELL OAK RD
8870 N LONG LK RD
3910 M-33

8405 TWIN BR RD
2910 ALDEN NASH SE
17751 N TERRITORIAL
58000 GRAND RIVER
PO BOX 187

54111 BROUGHTON RD
10711 CLINTON MACON RD
PO BOX 332

P OBOX 668

410 HOLDEN ST

3134 57TH ST

17010 LINCOLN RD
9752 EVART RD

PO BOX 48

PO BOX 457

PO BOX 218

14021 223 MILE RD
9991 MARILLA RD
206 N PICKARD ST
2877 W COON LK RD
13551 MYRON AVERY DR
PO BOX 27

15051 110TH AVE
1900 N SAGINAW RD
6505 RAHE ROAD
2701 N. STURM RD
4399 BARRIE RD
19729 11 MILE RD
PO BOX 806

5151 MARSH RD

PO BOX 126

BELLAIRE
SARANAC
SAGINAW
BALDWIN
GROSSE POINTE
CASEVILLE
HOLLAND
LANSING
MIDLAND
LAWRENCE
FOWLER
MIDLAND
OLIVET
PULLMAN
WAYLAND
MICHIGAN CTR
LEONIDAS
WEBBERVILLE
EAST LEROY
CLARK LAKE
MANTON
CHELSEA
MIDLAND
SHEPHERD
WHITE CLOUD
KINDE
STANDISH
WILLIAMSTON
TRAVERSE CITY
ATLANTA
GRAYLING
LOWELL
CHELSEA
NEW HUDSON
LYONS
MACOMB
TECUMSEH
MANCELONA
MANCHESTER
MANISTEE
FENNVILLE
NEW LOTHROP
NASHVILLE
KALEVA
COLUMBIAVILLE
MARCELLUS
ALBION
COPEMISH
MARION
HOWELL
MARSHALL
MARTIN
RODNEY
LAPEER
KINGSLEY
PIGEON

KINDE

BIG RAPIDS
MENDON
OKEMOS
MUNGER

CASE NO. U-21806

MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
Ml
MI
MI
MI
Ml
MI
MI
MI
Ml
MI
MI
MI
Ml
MI
MI
MI
Ml
MI
MI
MI
Ml
MI
MI
MI
Ml
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI

Attachment 1

49615
48881
48604
49304
48236
48725
49423
48917
48642
49064
48835
48640
49076
49450
49348
49254
49066
48892
49051
49234
49663
48118
48642
48883
49349
48445
48658
48895
49684
49709
49738
49331
48118
48165
48851
48042
49286
49659
48158
49660
49408
48460
49073
49645
48421
49067
49224
49625
49665
48843
49068
49070
49342
48446
49649
48755
48445
49307
49072
48864
48747

oNoNoNoEsEsNoEsNoNoNoNsNoNoNoNaEsNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNo o NoNsRoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNo N NoNONaNoNoNO RO NG



Name and Address of Sender:

Legal Department
One Energy Plaza

Jackson, MI 49201
671

672
673
674
675
676
677
678
679
680
681
682
683
684
685
686
687
688
689
690
691
692
693
694
695
696
697
698
699
700
701
702
703
704
705
706
707
708
709
710
711
712
713
714
715
716
717
718
719
720
721
722
723
724
725
726
727
728
729
730
731

SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF

Consumers Energy Company

METAMORA
MIDDLE BRANCH
MIDDLEBURY
MIDLAND
MILLBROOK
MILLINGTON
MILTON
MINDEN
MONITOR
MONTEREY
MONTMORENCY
MORTON
MOSCOW

MT FOREST
MT HALEY
MT MORRIS
MUNDY
MUSSEY
NAPOLEON
NEW HAVEN
NEWARK
NORMAN
NORTH PLAINS
NORTH STAR
NORTHFIELD
NORTHVILLE
NORVELL
NOTTAWA
NOVI
OAKFIELD
OAKLAND
OCEOLA
ODESSA
OLIVE

OLIVE
OLIVER
ONEIDA
ONEKAMA
ONONDAGA
ORANGEVILLE
OREGON
ORION
ORLEANS
OSHTEMO
OTSEGO
OTSEGO LAKE
OVERISEL
OVID
OWOSSO
OXFORD
PALMYRA
PARADISE
PARK
PAVILION
PAW PAW
PENINSULA
PENN

PERRY
PINCONNING
PINE RIVER
PLAINFIELD

730 W DRYDEN RD
16692 20TH AVE

PO BOX 622

1030 S POSEYVILLE RD
1200 HARRISON ROAD
PO BOX 247

PO BOX 309

1585 FIRST ST

2483 E MIDLAND RD
3341 30TH ST

PO BOX 457

PO BOX 2

7324 E CHICAGO RD
1705 W CODY ESTEY RD
3110 KANE RD

5447 BICENTENNIAL
3478 MUNDY AVE

135 N MAIN ST

PO BOX 385

3080 S FERRIS RD

2452 W. JOHNSON ROAD
PO BOX 143

PO BOX 277

3064 S CRAPO RD

PO BOX 576

44405 6 MILE RD

PO BOX 188

P O BOX 68

PO BOX 924

10300 14 MILE RD NE
4393 COLLINS RD

1577 N LATSON RD

PO BOX 575

1669 E ALWARD RD
6480 136TH STREET
5327 W RICHARDSON RD
11041 ONEIDA RD

PO BOX 458

PO BOX 67

7350 LINDSEY RD

2525 MARATHON RD
2525 JOSLYN RD

PO BOX 49

7275 W MAIN ST

PO BOX 257

PO BOX 99

A-4091 147TH AVE

PO BOX 136

3450 MCBRIDE RD
POBOX3

6490 PALMYRA RD
2300 E M-113

52-152ND AVE

7510 EAST Q AVE

114 N. GREMPS ST
13235 CENTER RD
61273 ALEXANDER DR
2770 W ELLSWORTH RD
PO BOX 58

1495 W MONROE RD
6161 BELMONT, NE

METAMORA
MARION
OVID
MIDLAND
BLANCHARD
MILLINGTON
KEWADIN
MINDEN CITY
BAY CITY
HOPKINS
HILLMAN
MECOSTA
JONESVILLE
PINCONNING
MERRILL

MT MORRIS
SWARTZ CREEK
CAPAC
NAPOLEON
SUMNER
ITHACA
WELLSTON
HUBBARDSTON
ITHACA
WHITMORE LAKE
NORTHVILLE
NORVELL
CENTREVILLE
NORTHVILLE
ROCKFORD
ROCHESTER
HOWELL
LAKE ODESSA
DEWITT
HOLLAND
ELKTON
GRAND LEDGE
ONEKAMA
ONONDAGA
PLAINWELL
LAPEER

LAKE ORION
ORLEANS
KALAMAZOO
OTSEGO
WATERS
HOLLAND
OVID
OWOSSO
OXFORD
PALMYRA
KINGSLEY
HOLLAND
SCOTTS

PAW PAW
TRAVERSE CITY
VANDALIA
PERRY
PINCONNING
ST LOUIS
BELMONT

CASE NO. U-21806

Attachment 1

MI 48455
MI 49665
MI 48866
MI 48640
MI 49310
MI 48746
MI 49648
MI 48456
MI 48706
MI 49328
MI 49746
MI 49332
MI 49250
MI 48650
MI 48637
MI 48458
MI 48473
MI 48014
MI 49261
MI 48889
MI 48847
MI 49689
MI 48845
MI 48847
MI 48189
MI 48168
MI 49263
MI 49032
MI 48167
MI 49341
MI 48306
MI 48843
MI 48849
MI 48820
MI 49424
MI 48731
MI 48837
MI 49675
MI 49264
MI 49080
MI 48446
MI 48360
MI 48865
MI 49009
MI 49078
MI 49797
MI 49423
MI 48866
MI 48867
MI 48371
MI 49268
MI 49649
MI 49424
MI 49088
MI 49079
MI 49686
MI 49095
MI 48872
MI 48650
MI 48880
MI 49306
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Name and Address of Sender:

Legal Department
One Energy Plaza

Jackson, MI 49201
732  SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF

733  SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
734 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
735 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
736 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
737 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
738 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
739 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
740 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
741 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
742  SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
743 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
744 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
745 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
746 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
747 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
748 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
749 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
750 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
751 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
752 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
753 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
754 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
755 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
756 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
757 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
758 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
759 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
760 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
761 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
762  SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
763 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
764 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
765 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
766 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
767 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
768 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
769 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
770 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
771  SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
772  SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
773 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
774 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
775 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
776  SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
777 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
778 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
779 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
780 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
781 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
782 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
783 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
784 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
785 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
786 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
787 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
788 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
789 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
790 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
791 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
792 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF

Consumers Energy Company

PLEASANTON
PLYMOUTH
POLKTON
PORT AUSTIN
PORT SHELDON
PORTER
PORTLAND
PORTSMOUTH
PRAIRIE RONDE
PRAIRIEVILLE
PULASKI
PUTNAM
RAISIN
RAPID RIVER
RAY
RICHFIELD
RICHLAND
RICHLAND
RICHLAND
RICHLAND
RIDGEWAY
RIGA

RILEY
RIVERSIDE
RIVES
ROBINSON
ROLLAND
ROLLIN
RONALD
ROSE

ROSS
ROXAND
ROYAL OAK
RUBICON
RUSH

RUST
RUTLAND
SAGE

SALEM
SALINE
SAND BEACH
SANDSTONE
SAUGATUCK
SCHOOLCRAFT
SCIOTA
SCIPIO
SEBEWA
SEBEWAING
SECORD
SELMA
SEVILLE
SHELBY
SHERIDAN
SHERIDAN
SHERIDAN
SHERMAN
SHERMAN
SHERMAN
SHERWOOD
SHIAWASSEE
SIDNEY

PO BOX 145

9955 N HAGGERTY RD
6900 ARTHUR ST W
PO BOX 747

16201 PORT SHELDON
89615 SHORELANE DR
PO BOX 314

1711 W CASS AVE RD
P.0. BOX 794

10115 S NORRIS RD
12363 FOLKS ROAD
3280 W M-36

5525 OCCIDENTAL
1010 PHELPS RD

64255 WOLCOTT RD
5381 N STATE ST

1180 N HEMLOCK RD
7401 N 32ND ST

8301 W. LACHANCE RD
PO BOX 309

PO BOX 456

PO BOX 25

4690 W PRATT RD
10242 S. CALL RD

348 E MAIN STREET
12010 120TH AVE
10014 W BLANCHARD RD
PO BOX 296

6410 WOODARD LK RD
9080 MASON ST.

12086 M-89

PO BOX 127

21131 GARDEN LN #2
PO BOX 201

PO BOX 85

PO BOX 456

2461 HEATH RD

1831 PRATT LAKE RD
PO BOX 75002

4254 ARKONA RD
6750 LEARMAN RD
7940 COUNTY FARM RD
PO BOX 100

50 EAST VW AVE

6550 W BREWER RD
1330 EAST STERLING R
985 E MUSGROVE

14 Sharpsteen St.

1507 SECORD DAM RD
4101 S35RD

PO BOX 222

52700 VAN DYKE AVE
15021 30TH AVE

2685 W ATWATER RD
PO BOX 53

3550 N ROLLAND RD
3663 W 28TH ST

4484 RUTH RD

PO BOX 8

PO BOX 86

PO BOX 141

BEAR LAKE
PLYMOUTH
COOPERSVILLE
PORT AUSTIN
WEST OLIVE
LAWTON
PORTLAND
BAY CITY
SCHOOLCRAFT
DELTON
HANOVER
PINCKNEY
TECUMSEH
KALKASKA
RAY
DAVISON
HEMLOCK
RICHLAND
MCBAIN
VESTABURG
RIDGEWAY
RIGA

DEWITT
MCBAIN
RIVES JUNCTION
GRAND HAVEN
BLANCHARD
MANITOU BEACH
FENWICK
HOLLY
RICHLAND
MULLIKEN
FERNDALE
PORT HOPE
HENDERSON
HILLMAN
HASTINGS
GLADWIN
SALEM
SALINE
HARBOR BEACH
PARMA
SAUGATUCK
VICKSBURG
LAINGSBURG
JONESVILLE
LAKE ODESSA
SEBEWAING
GLADWIN
CADILLAC
ELWELL
SHELBY TWP
REMUS

UBLY
FREMONT
WEIDMAN
FREMONT
RUTH
SHERWOOD
BANCROFT
SIDNEY

CASE NO. U-21806

MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
Ml
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
Ml
MI
MI
MI
Ml
MI
MI
MI
Ml
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI

Attachment 1

49614
48170
49404
48467
49460
49065
48875
48706
49087
49046
49241
48169
49286
49646
48096
48423
48626
49083
49657
48891
49229
49276
48820
49657
49277
49417
49310
49253
48834
48442
49083
48861
48220
48468
48841
49746
49058
48624
48175
48176
48441
49269
49453
49097
48848
49250
48849
48759
48624
49601
48832
48316
49340
48475
49412
48893
49412
48470
49089
48414
48885
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Name and Address of Sender:

Legal Department
One Energy Plaza
Jackson, MI 49201
793

794
795
796
797
798
799
800
801
802
803
804
805
806
807
808
809
810
811
812
813
814
815
816
817
818
819
820
821
822
823
824
825
826
827
828
829
830
831
832
833
834
835
836
837
838
839
840
841
842
843
844
845
846
847
848
849
850
851
852
853

SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF
SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF

Consumers Energy Company

SIGEL

SIMS

SLAGLE
SOLON
SOMERSET
SOUTH BRANCH
SOUTH BRANCH
SOUTHFIELD
SPARTA
SPAULDING
SPENCER
SPRING ARBOR
SPRING LAKE
SPRINGDALE
SPRINGFIELD
SPRINGVILLE
ST CHARLES
STANDISH
STAR
STOCKBRIDGE
STRONACH
SUMMIT
SUMNER
SUNFIELD
SUPERIOR
SWAN CREEK
SYLVAN
TALLMADGE
TAYMOUTH
TECUMSEH
TEXAS
THETFORD
THOMAS
THORNAPPLE
TITTABAWASSEE
TOBACCO
TOMPKINS
TORCH LAKE
TUSCOLA
TYRONE
TYRONE
UNADILLA
UNION

UNION
VALLEY
VASSAR
VENICE
VERGENNES
VERMONTVILLE
VERNON
VERONA
VEVAY
VICTOR
VIENNA
WAKESHMA
WALTON
WARREN
WASHINGTON
WASHINGTON
WATERFORD
WATERLOO

5754 SECTION LINE RD
4489 E HURON RD
4627 S 1 RD

15185 ALGOMA AVE NE
PO BOX 69

7257 W 48 RD

PO BOX 606

18550 W-13 MILE RD
160 E DIVISION ST
5025 EAST RD

14960 MEDDLAR AVE
PO BOX 250

106 S BUCHANAN
12452 SPRINGDALE RD
12000 DAVISBURG RD
PO BOX 323

1003 N SAGINAW ST
PO BOX 472

4659 CINDER HILL RD
PO BOX 565

2471 MAIN ST

2121 FERGUSON RD
3378 N. FERRIS ROAD
PO BOX 68

3040 N PROSPECT RD
PO BOX 176

18027 OLD US 12
0-1451 LEONARD ST NW
4343 E BIRCH RUN RD
7750 HENDERSHOT HWY
7110 WEST Q AVE
4014 E VIENNA RD

249 N MILLER RD

PO BOX 459

PO BOX 158

PO BOX 380

9999 TOMPKINS RD
PO BOX 713

PO BOX 1702

8420 RUNYON LAKE RD
PO BOX 275

PO BOX 120

2010 S LINCOLN RD
5489 FIFE LAKE RD
2054 N M-40

4505 W SAGINAW RD
PO BOX 222

PO BOX 208

PO BOX 215

PO BOX 354

1608 LEARMAN RD
780 S EDEN RD

6843 E ALWARD RD
3400 W VIENNA RD
PO BOX 136

PO BOX 306

5021 W SHAFFER RD
6997 S BLAIR RD
57900 VanDyke Dr.

5200 CIVIC CTR DR
9773 MOUNT HOPE RD

HARBOR BEACH
AU GRES
HARRIETTA
CEDAR SPRINGS
SOMERSET CENTER
CADILLAC
ROSCOMMON
BIRMINGHAM
SPARTA
SAGINAW
GOWEN
SPRING ARBOR
SPRINGLAKE
THOMPSONVILLE
DAVISBURG
MESICK
STCHARLES
STANDISH
ELMIRA
STOCKBRIDGE
MANISTEE
JACKSON
SUMNER
SUNFIELD
YPSILANTI

ST CHARLES
CHELSEA
GRAND RAPIDS
BIRCH RUN
TECUMSEH
KALAMAZOO
CLIO

SAGINAW
MIDDLEVILLE
FREELAND
BEAVERTON
RIVES JUNCTION
EASTPORT
TUSCOLA
FENTON

KENT CITY
GREGORY

MT PLEASANT
FIFE LAKE
ALLEGAN
VASSAR
LENNON
LOWELL
VERMONTVILLE
DURAND

BAD AXE
MASON
LAINGSBURG
CLIO

FULTON
OLIVET
COLEMAN
ASHLEY
WASHINGTON
WATERFORD
MUNITH

Attachment 1

CASE NO. U-21806

MI 48441
MI 48703
MI 49638
MI 49319
MI 49282
MI 49601
MI 48653
MI 48025
MI 49345
MI 48601
MI 49326
MI 49283
MI 49456
MI 49683
MI 48350
MI 49668
MI 48655
MI 48658
MI 49730
MI 49285
MI 49660
MI 49203
MI 48889
MI 48890
MI 48198
MI 48655
MI 48118
MI 49534
MI 48415
MI 49286
MI 49009
MI 48420
MI 48609
MI 49333
MI 48623
MI 48612
MI 49277
MI 49627
MI 48768
MI 48430
MI 49330
MI 48137
MI 48858
MI 49633
MI 49010
MI 48768
MI 48449
MI 49331
MI 49096
MI 48429
MI 48413
MI 48854
MI 48848
MI 48420
MI 49052
MI 49076
MI 48618
MI 48806
MI 48094
MI 48329
MI 49259
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Name and Address of Sender: Attachment 1

Legal Department Consumers Energy Company

One Energy Plaza CASE NO. U-21806

Jackson, MI 49201
854

SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF WATERTOWN 12803 S WACOUSTA RD GRAND LEDGE MI 48837 C
855 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF WATERTOWN P.0. BOX 39 FOSTORIA MI 48746 G
856 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF WATERVLIET 4959 M-140 WATERVLIET MI 49098 G
857 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF WATSON 1895 118TH AVE ALLEGAN MI 49010 C
858 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF WAVERLY 42114 M-43 PAW PAW MI 49079 C
859 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF WAYLAND POBOX 1 BRADLEY MI 49311 C
860 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF WEBSTER 5665 WEBSTER CHURCH DEXTER MI 48130 G
861 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF WEST BLOOMFIELD 4550 WALNUT LAKE RD WEST BLOOMFIELD MI 48323 G
862 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF WESTPHALIA 7880 WRIGHT RD WESTPHALIA MI 48894 C
863 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF WEXFORD 6941 W 6 RD MESICK MI 49668 C
864 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF WHEATFIELD 985 E HOLT RD WILLIAMSTON MI 48895 C
865 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF WHEATLAND PO BOX 229 REMUS MI 49340 C
866 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF WHEELER 8510 E. MONROE RD WHEELER MI 48662 C
867 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF WHITE LAKE 7525 HIGHLAND RD WHITE LAKE MI 48383 G
868 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF WHITE OAK 1002 S M-52 WEBBERVILLE MI 48892 G
869 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF WHITEWATER PO BOX 159 WILLIAMSBURG MI 49690 C
870 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF WHITNEY 1515 N. HURON TAWAS CITY MI 48763 C
871 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF WILLIAMS 1080 WEST MIDLAND RD AUBURN MI 48611 C
872  SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF WILLIAMSTOWN 4990 N ZIMMER RD WILLIAMSTON MI 48895 C
873 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF WINDSOR 405 W JEFFERSON ST DIMONDALE MI 48821 C
874 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF WINSOR PO BOX 358 PIGEON MI 48755 G
875 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF WINTERFIELD 9638 TWIN LAKES AVE MARION MI 49665 C
876 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF WISE 7160 N WISE RD CLARE MI 48617 C
877 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF WOODHULL PO BOX 166 SHAFTSBURG MI 48882 C
878 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF WOODLAND PO BOX 98 WOODLAND MI 48897 C
879 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF WOODSTOCK 6486 DEVILS LAKE HWY ADDISON MI 49220 C
880 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF WRIGHT PO BOX 255 MARNE MI 49435 C
881 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF YANKEE SPRINGS 284 N. BRIGGS RD N MIDDLEVILLE MI 49333 C
882 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF ZEELAND 6582 BYRON ROAD ZEELAND MI 49464 C
883 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF ZILWAUKEE 6189 SHERMAN RD SAGINAW MI 48604 C
884 SPVR, TOWNSHIP OF STAR 4659 CINDER HILL RD ELMIRA MI 49730 C



ATTACHMENT 1 TO CASE NO. U-21806

(Including Parties to Case Nos. U-21308 and U-21490)

Party

Mailing Address

Email Address

Counsel for Consumers Energy Company

Bret A. Totoraitis, Esq.
Gary A. Gensch, Jr., Esq.
Anne M. Uitvlugt, Esq.
Spencer A. Sattler, Esq.
Evan B. Keimach, Esq.

One Energy Plaza
Jackson, MI 49201

Bret. Totoraitis@cmsenergy.com
Gary.GenschJr@cmsenergy.com
Anne.Uitvlugt@cmsenergy.com
Spencer.Sattler@cmsenergy.com
Evan.Keimach@cmsenergy.com
mpsc.filings@cmsenergy.com

Counsel for the Michigan Public Service Commission Staff

Daniel Sonneveldt, Esq.

Public Service Division

sonneveldtd@michigan.gov

Amit T. Singh, Esq. 7109 West Saginaw Highway singha9@michigan.gov
Anna B. Stirling, Esq. Post Office Box 30221 stirlingal @michigan.gov
Alena Clark, Esq. Lansing, MI 48909 clarka55@michigan.gov
Michigan Public Service Commission Staff

Mike Byrne Michigan Public Service Commission byrneM@michigan.gov
Bill Stosik 7109 West Saginaw Highway stosikb@michigan,gov
David Chislea Post Office Box 30221 Chislead@michigan.gov
Bob Nichols Lansing, MI 48909 nicholsbl@michigan.gov
Nidf Revere reveren@michigan.gov
Lori Mayabb mayabbl@michigan.gov
Counsel for Attorney General Dana Nessel

Celeste R. Gill, Esq. Michigan Department of Attorney gillc1@michigan.gov

General, Special Litigation Division
525 West Ottawa Street

6th Floor Williams Building

Post Office Box 30755

Lansing, MI 48909

AG-ENRA-Spec-Lit@michigan.gov

Counsel for Citizens Utility Board of Michigan (“CUB”)

Christopher M. Bzdok, Esq.
Holly L. Hillyer, Esq.
Breanna Thomas

Natasha Fowles

Troposphere Legal
420 East Front Street
Traverse City, MI 49686

chris@tropospherelegal.com
holly@tropospherelegal.com
breanna@tropospherelegal.com
natasha@tropospherelegal.com

Counsel for CUB

John R. Liskey, Esq.

921 N. Washington Avenue
Lansing, MI 48906

john@liskeypllc.com

Counsel for the Association of Businesses Advocating Tariff Equity (‘ABATE”)

Stephen A. Campbell, Esq.
Michael J. Pattwell, Esq.

Clark Hill, PLC
500 Woodward, Suite 3500
Detroit, MI 48226

scampbell@clarkhill.com
mpattwell@clarkhill.com

Counsel for Retail Energy Sup

ly Association (“RESA”)

Jennifer Utter Heston, Esq.

Fraser Trebilcock Davis &
Dunlap, P.C.

124 West Allegan, Suite 1000
Lansing, MI 48933

jheston@fraserlawfirm.com

Counsel for the Lansing Board

of Water & Light (“LBWL”) and Michi

an State University (“MSU”)

Nolan J. Moody, Esq.
Cole V. Lussier, Esq.

Dickinson Wright PLLC
123 W. Allegan Street, Ste. 900
Lansing, M1 48933-1816

nmoody@dickinsonwright.com
clussier@dickinsonwright.com
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Counsel for LBWL

Mark Matus, Esq.

Lansing Board of Water & Light
1201 S. Washington Avenue
Lansing, MI 48910

mark.matus@lbwl.com

Richard J. Aaron, Esq.
Hannah E. Buzolits, Esq.

Dykema Gossett PLLC
201 Townsend Street, Suite 900
Lansing, MI 48933

raaron@dykema.com
hbuzolits@dykema.com
mpscfilings@dykema.com

Counsel for Energy Michigan

Timothy J. Lundgren, Esq.
Laura A. Chappell, Esq.
Justin K. Ooms, Esq.

Potomac Law Group
120 N. Washington Square, Suite 300
Lansing, M1 48933

tlundgren@potomaclaw.com
Ichappelle@potomaclaw.com
jooms@potomaclaw.com

Counsel for the Residential Customer Group (“RCG”)

Don L. Keskey, Esq.
Brian W. Coyer, Esq.

Public Law Resource Center PLLC
University Office Place

333 Albert Avenue, Suite 425

East Lansing, MI 48823

donkeskey@publiclawresourcecenter.com
bwcoyer@publiclawresourcecenter.com
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